

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/13/2020 3:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97576-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DUANE YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., Inc.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NORTHWEST CONSUMER
LAW CENTER**

Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759
Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
Maria Hoisington-Bingham, WSBA #51493
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

On behalf of The Northwest Consumer Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	4
A. The CPA’s four-year statute of limitations applies when a plaintiff asserts a per se violation of the CPA	4
B. There is no separate materiality requirement when a plaintiff establishes a per se violation of the CPA	8
C. A violation of the ADPA establishes the first three elements of a CPA claim per se	10
D. The five required elements of a CPA claim are more than adequate to protect companies from “absolute liability”	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.,
160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)..... 3

Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... 9-12

Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank,
176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..... 12

Mackey v. Maurer,
153 Wn. App. 107, 220 P.3d 1235 (2009)..... 6

McKee v. AT & T Corp.,
164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008)..... 7

Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck & Auto Outlet, Inc.,
155 Wn. App. 199, 229 P.3d 871 (2010)..... 5

Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
9 Wn. App. 2d 26, 442 P.3d 5 (2019)..... 5, 8, 9, 10

STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.86.093(2)..... 10

RCW 19.86.120 6

RCW 19.86.920 1, 4, 6

RCW 46.70.180(1)..... 9

RCW 46.70.310 2, 5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legal Services Corporation, *The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-income Americans* (June 2017)..... 12

Nat’l Center for Access to Justice, *The Justice Index 2016*..... 11

Washington State Supreme Court, Civil Legal Needs Update Study Comm., *2015 Washington State Civil Legal Needs Update* (October 2015) 13
